

United States  
Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MAX T. EDWARDS and GILBERT EDWARDS,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

HONORABLE JOHN C. BOWEN, *Judge*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

CHARLES P. MORIARTY  
*United States Attorney*  
*Western District of Washington*

JOSEPH C. MCKINNON  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
*Attorneys for Appellee*

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS:  
1012 UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE  
SEATTLE 4, WASHINGTON



United States  
Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MAX T. EDWARDS and GILBERT EDWARDS,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

HONORABLE JOHN C. BOWEN, *Judge*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

CHARLES P. MORIARTY  
*United States Attorney*  
*Western District of Washington*

JOSEPH C. MCKINNON  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
*Attorneys for Appellee*

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS:  
1012 UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE  
SEATTLE 4, WASHINGTON

# INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. The Questions Involved.....	1
B. The Indictment.....	4
C. The Bankrupt.....	6
D. The Bankruptcy.....	9
E. The Evidence that the Transfers of Money and Machinery Took Place.....	11
F. The Evidence as to Possession of the Money and Machinery after Bankruptcy.....	12
G. The Evidence of Intent with Relation to Count XIX..	15
G1. Financial Condition of the Corporation and Difficulties in Obtaining Merchandise.....	15
G2. Unexplained Loss During 1952.....	18
G3. Shipments of Inventory Items to Canada.....	18
G4. Missing Records of the Bankrupt.....	20
G5. Evidence of Plan to Have Concessions Operated by New Corporation Free of Old Debts and Old Contracts, After Bankruptcy of Old Corporation	21
G6. Payment of Money Owed to Max T. Edwards by His Corporations in the United States.....	26
G7. Events Coincident in Time with the Transfer of the Cash Register.....	28
G8. The Transfer of the Cash Register.....	28
G9. Other Evidence of the State of Mind of Appel- lants on February 20, 1953.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	33
ARGUMENT	
Point I. Appellants were Property Convicted of Transferring the Cash Register to Canada.....	34

	Page
Point II. If There was no Prejudicial Error as to Count XIX, Alleged Error as to other Counts Would Not Require Reversal.....	45
Point III. Convictions on the Remaining Counts were Proper in any Event.....	46
Point IV. Reply to Brief of Appellants.....	50
CONCLUSION .....	67
APPENDIX "A" (1952 Sales and Expenses of Seattle Store) .....	68

### TABLE OF CASES CITED

<i>Babb v. United States</i> 252 F. 2d 702, 708 (C.A. 5, 1958), cert. den., 356 U.S. 974, 2 L.Ed. 2d 1147, 78 S.Ct. 1137.....	59
<i>Blassingame v. United States</i> 254 F. 2d 309 (C.A. 9, 1958).....	37, 46
<i>City of Spokane v. First National Bank of Spokane, et al</i> 68 Fed. 982 (C.A. 9, 1895).....	47
<i>Coghlan v. United States</i> 147 F. 2d 233, 237 (C.A. 8, 1945), cert. den., 325 U.S. 888, 89 L.Ed. 2001, 65 S.Ct. 1569.....	35
<i>Conrad, Rubin &amp; Lesser v. Pender</i> 1933, 289 U.S. 472, 478-479, 77 L.Ed. 1327, 53 S.Ct. 703..	58
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> 254 F. 2d 302, 304 (C.A. 9, 1958).....	45, 46
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> 1942, 315 U.S. 60, 80.....	37
<i>Gretsch v. United States</i> 231 Fed. 57 (C.A. 3, 1916).....	58
<i>Kiyoshi Hirabayashi v. United States</i> 1943, 320 U.S. 81, 85, 105, 63 S.Ct. 1375, 87 L.Ed. 1774..	45

TABLE OF CASES CITED (*Continued*) iii

Page

<i>Larsen v. A. W. Larson Constr. Co.</i> 36 Wn. (2d) 271, 281 (1950).....	46
<i>Lattanzio v. United States</i> 243 F. 2d 801 (C.A. 9, 1957).....	37
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> 1957, 355 U.S. 339, 359, 2 L.Ed. 2d 321, 78 S.Ct. 311.....	45
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> 47 F. 2d 451 (C.A. 6, 1931).....	48
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> 1947, 333 U.S. 56, 65-66, 92 L.Ed. 476, 68 S.Ct. 401.....	55
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> 169 F. 2d 776 (C.A. 9, 1948), cert. den., 335 U.S. 898, 93 L.Ed. 433, 69 S.Ct. 298.....	37, 63
<i>Mid-States Insurance Co. v. American Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 234 F. 2d 721, 727 (C.A. 9, 1956).....	47
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> 1946, 328 U.S. 640, 641-642, Note 1, 66 S.Ct. 1180, 90 L.Ed. 1489 .....	45
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> 205 F. 2d 277, 288 (C.A. 9, 1953), (reversed on other grounds, 347 U.S. 227, 98 L.Ed. 654, 74 S.Ct. 450).....	38
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> 101 F. 2d 375, 379 (C.A. 7, 1939), cert. den., 306 U.S. 657, 83 L.Ed. 1054, 59 S.Ct. 774.....	34
<i>Terhune v. Weise</i> 132 Wn. 208, 211 (1925).....	46, 48
<i>Todorow v. United States</i> 173 F. 2d 439 (C.A. 9, 1949), cert. den., 337 U.S. 925, 93 L.Ed. 733, 69 S.Ct. 1169.....	38
<i>United States v. Alper</i> 156 F. 2d 222 (C.A. 2, 1946).....	48
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> 161 Fed. 644 (D.C. R.I., 1908).....	57

iv TABLE OF CASES CITED (*Continued*)

	Page
<i>United States v. Greenstein</i>	
153 F. 2d 550, 551 (C.A. 2, 1946).....	61
<i>United States v. Knickerbocker Fur Coat Co.</i>	
66 F. 2d 388, 389-390 (C.A. 2, 1933), cert. den., 290 U.S. 673, 78 L.Ed. 581, 54 S.Ct. 91.....	36, 61
<i>United States v. Olweiss</i>	
138 F. 2d 798, 799-800 (C.A. 2, 1943), cert. den., 321 U.S. 744, 88 L.Ed. 1047, 64 S.Ct. 483.....	61
<i>United States v. Schireson</i>	
116 F. 2d 881, 883-884, 132 A.L.R. 1157 (C.A. 3, 1940) .....	47, 57, 58, 60
<i>United States v. Switzer</i>	
252 F. 2d 139, 142 (C.A. 2, 1958) cert. den., 357 U.S. 922, 2 L.Ed. 2d 1366, 78 S.Ct. 1363.....	57
<i>United States v. Weinbren</i>	
121 F. 2d 826, 827-828 (C.A. 2, 1941).....	58
<i>United States v. Wodiska</i>	
147 F. 2d 38, 39 (C.A. 2, 1945).....	51, 57
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i>	
158 F. 2d 559, 560-561 (C.A. 7, 1946).....	47, 57
<i>Viles v. United States</i>	
193 F. 2d 776 (C.A. 10, 1952), cert. den., 343 U.S. 915, 76 L.Ed. 1330, 72 S.Ct. 650.....	34
<i>Walters v. United States</i>	
256 F. 2d 840, 841 (C.A. 9, 1958).....	37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS CITED *v*  
Page

UNITED STATES CODE

Title 11, §107(d)(2)(d).....	36
Title 18	
§2, 3237 and 3238.....	60
§151 .....	2, 50, 54
§152 .....	36, 37, 49, 50, 53
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 (30 Stat. 544).....	36
1926 Amendment (44 Stat. 662).....	36
Chandler Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 840).....	37, 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed.....	37, 48, 58
